

15 No. ~~1215~~

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 25 2016

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD A. GUEST
Counsel of Record
JOEL WEST WILLIAMS
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1514 P St., NW (Rear)
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 785-4166
Email: richardg@narf.org

KELLY DARLENE DENNIS
TELA LORETTA TROGE
SHINNECOCK INDIAN NATION
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 5006
Southampton, NY 11969
Phone: (631) 283-6143

Counsel for Petitioner

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
APPLICABLE CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Congressional Action on Indian Land Claims: The Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982 (amending 28 U.S.C. § 2415)	12
C. This Court’s Decisions in <i>Oneida I</i> and <i>Oneida II</i>	14
D. This Court’s Decision in <i>Sherrill</i>	16
E. The Second Circuit’s Decisions in <i>Cayuga</i> , <i>Oneida</i> , <i>Onondaga</i> and <i>Stockbridge-Munsee</i>	17
F. The Shinnecock Land Claims Litigation.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court Must Exercise Its Supervisory Powers to Ensure Adherence by the Court of Appeals to the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings in Matters Effecting Federal Equity Practice	23
B. The Second Circuit’s Application of the <i>Cayuga</i> Rule to Dismiss the Shinnecock’s Land Claims <i>Ab Initio</i> Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process and Takings Clauses	31
CONCLUSION.....	38

APPENDIX

Second Circuit Court of Appeals Summary Order and Judgment dated October 27, 2015.....	A-1
United States District Court, Eastern District of New York, Memorandum and Order, dated November 28, 2006	A-6
25 U.S.C. § 177	A-22
28 U.S.C. § 2415	A-22
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-394, Title I, §§ 2-6, 96 Stat. 1966, note following 28 U.S.C. § 2415.....	A-28
Ch. 46 of the New York Laws of 1859	A-33
48 Fed. Reg. 13698	A-36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
S. Rep. No. 96-569 (1980).....	A-48
1859 Complaint: <i>Luther Bunn et al. v. Trustees of the Proprietors et al.</i> , dated July 25, 1859	A-77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Advanced Cardiovascular Sys., Inc. v. Scimed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>All. of Descendants of Texas Land Grants v. United States</i> , 37 F.3d 1478 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	32
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	36
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 165 F.Supp.2d 266 (N.D.N.Y. 2001)	20
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cities Servs. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 342 U.S. 330 (1952).....	32
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	33
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	30, 33
<i>Herrick v. Boquillas Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 96 (1906).....	36
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)....	24, 29, 35
<i>Ikelionwu v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>In re Aircrash In Bali, Indonesia on Apr. 22, 1974</i> , 684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ivani Contracting Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 103 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Johnson v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 56 N.E. 992 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1900)	11
<i>Leimer v. State Mut. Life Assur. Co.</i> , 108 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1940)	35
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 663 (2010).....	24, 29, 35
<i>Mishewal Wappo Tribe of Alexander Valley v.</i> <i>Salazar</i> , 2011 WL 5038356 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	35
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	24
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Burr</i> , 132 A.D. 2d 402 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	11
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of</i> <i>Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of</i> <i>Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	11, 14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983).....	15, 28
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....	17, 28
<i>Onondaga Nation v. New York</i> , 500 F. App'x 87 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 611 F.Supp.2d 126 (D. Utah, Central Div. 2009)	35
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pierson v. Post</i> , 3 Cai. R. 175 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1805)	2
<i>Ross v. Artuz</i> , 150 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1998)	32, 36
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York</i> , No. 05-CV-2887 (TCP), 2006 WL 3501099 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2006)	20, 32, 33, 34, 38
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York</i> 628 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Shinnecock Tribe of Indians v. William W. Hubbard</i> , Sup. Court Suffolk County (Dec. 24, 1922)	11
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Community v. New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	4, 31, 33, 37, 38
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 295 U.S. 480 (1935)	24
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	29
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	34
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	31
<i>Wilson v. Iseminger</i> , 185 U.S. 55 (1902)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2415	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 46 of the New York Laws of 1859	8
Connecticut Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1751	15
Florida Indian Land Claims Settlement Acts, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1741 and 1772	15
Indian Claims Limitation Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-394, 96 Stat. 1966 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Maine Indian Claims Settlement and Land Acquisition Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1724	15
Massachusetts Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1771	15
Pub. L. No. 92-485, 86 Stat. 803 (1972)	13
Pub. L. No. 95-103, 91 Stat. 842 (1977)	13
Pub. L. No. 96-217, 94 Stat. 126 (1980)	13
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1701	14
Statutes at Large of the State of New York, Second Edition, Vol. IV, Published by Weed Parsons & Company, Albany, N.Y., at 358 (1869)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Trade and Intercourse Act: Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 4, 1 Stat. 137; Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, § 12, 4 Stat. 729, Revised Statutes § 2116, 25 U.S.C. § 177	<i>passim</i>
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. Part 83	12
75 Fed. Reg. 34760	12
Statute of Limitations Claims List, 48 Fed. Reg. 13698 (Mar. 31, 1983)	14, 31
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	20, 22
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Certain Claims of the Montauk, Shinnecock, Narragansett, and Mohegan Indians</i> , 56th Cong., recess, 21 (1900)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 96-807 (1980)	13
S. Rep. No. 92-1253 (1972)	12, 30
S. Rep. No. 96-569 (1980)	13
<i>The Extension for Commencing Actions on Behalf of Indians: Hearing on S. 3377 and H.R. 13825 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs of the S. Comm. on Interior and Insu- lar Affairs</i> , 92d Cong. 23 (1972) (testimony of William A. Gershunty)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bethany R. Berger, <i>It's Not About the Fox: The Untold Story of Pierson v. Post</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 1089 (2006).....	2
DAN B. DOBBS, HANDBOOK ON THE LAW OF REMEDIES: DAMAGES – EQUITY – RESTITUTION § 1.2 (1973)	26
DAVID GODDARD, COLONIZING SOUTHAMPTON: THE TRANSFORMATION OF A LONG ISLAND COMMUNITY, 1870-1900, 175 (Excelsior ed., State University of New York Press 2011)	6, 7, 9, 10
Final Determination of Federal Acknowledgment of the Shinnecock Indian Nation, 75 Fed. Reg. 34760.....	12
GAYNELL STONE, THE SHINNECOCK INDIANS: A CULTURE HISTORY, 34 (Vol. VI, Lexington: Ginn Custom Publishing, 1983)	5, 6
JAMES PEDOWITZ, REAL ESTATE TITLES, 702 (NY State Bar Assoc., June 1, 1984).....	6
Report of Special Comm. to Investigate the Indian Problem of the State of N.Y, Appointed by the Assembly of 1888 (Albany: Troy Press Co., 1889).....	10
Steve Wick & Thomas Maier, <i>Shinnecoeks and Montauketts fight to regain areas taken in questionable deals</i> , NEWSDAY, Mar. 22, 1998.....	8
Suffolk Cnty. Clerk's Office, Liber 113 of Deeds CP 389	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Suffolk Cnty. Clerk's Office, Liber 258 of Deeds CP 190	9, 10
Wm. S. Pelletreau, <i>Introduction</i> to THE SECOND BOOK OF RECORDS OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON LONG ISLAND, N.Y., WITH OTHER ANCIENT DOCUMENTS OF HISTORIC VALUE (Sag-Harbor: John H. Hunt, Printer. 1877)	6
